TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amendment Number One to Amended and Restated Trademark Security
Agreement
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name ” Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
IMTAC HOLDING CORPORATION | 080212010 ||cORPORATION: DELAWARE |
IMATRIX TELECOM, INC. | 080212010 ||[cORPORATION: TEXAS |
IAMERICATEL CORPORATION || 08/02/2010  ||cORPORATION: DELAWARE |
STARTEC GLOBAL CANADIAN
HOLDING COMPANY 08/02/2010 CORPORATION: DELAWARE
:\I/\IIQTRIX TELECOM OF VIRGINIA, 08/02/2010 CORPORATION: VIRGINIA
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
IName: ||IPCRL 11l INVESTMENTS L.P., as Agent |
|Street Address: ”2101 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 700 |
|City: ”Dallas |
|state/Country: |TEXAS |
[Postal Code: |[75201 |
[Entity Type: |[LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28
| Property Type “ Number || Word Mark |
Registration Number: 2386640 10-10-636
Registration Number: 2401084 10-10-811
Registration Number: 2386639 10-10-818
Registration Number: 1916838 10297
Registration Number: 2314785 5TIME
Registration Number: 2449543 9TALK
Registration Number: 2220202 CLEAR CHOICE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number: 2235396 CLEAR N' DIRECT
Registration Number: 2215397 DIME DEAL
' ' ' TRADEMARK '

900168654 REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0760



Registration Number: 2744810 EMERITUS
Registration Number: 2772549 EMERITUS COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number: 2726133 EXCEL

Registration Number: 1648364 EXCEL

Registration Number: 3260713 EXCEL

Registration Number: “ 2849104 || EXCEL ECARD
Registration Number: 2296313 FIVELINE
Registration Number: 2759480 HELLOLINE
Registration Number: 2504866 ONE CHOICE
Registration Number: 2515300 1 ONE CHOICE
Registration Number: 1823226 PENNY EXPRESS
Registration Number: 1791921 TOLLSAVER
Registration Number: 1791919 TOLLSAVER PLUS
Registration Number: 2608568 \Y

Registration Number: 1791922 \Y%

Registration Number: 2224433 VARTEC
Registration Number: 1791920 VARTEC TELECOM
Registration Number: 2250455 WORLDRATE

Serial Number: 77959782 ZERO11 WIRELESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)627-0705

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax affempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: 213.683.5698

Email: MinetteTayco@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Minette M. Tayco

Address Line 1: 515 S. Flower St., 25th Floor

Address Line 2: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HBK/MATRIX (567346.00032)
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Minette M. Tayco

Signature: /Minette M. Tayco/

Date: 08/04/2010

Total Attachments: 9

source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#lpﬁ%ibtg
MARK

REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0761




source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page®6.tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page?7 .tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif
source=Platinum_Matrix - Amendment Number One to AR Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0762




AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
TRADEMAREK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK
SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 2, 2010 (this “Amendment™), is delivered pursuant to
Section 5 of that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December
29, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Trademark
Security Agreement”), by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages thereof (collectively, the
“Grantors” and each a “Grantor”), and PCRL III INVESTMENTS L.P., a Texas limited partnership, in
its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group (in such capacity, together with its successors
and assigns in such capacity, “Agent”). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall
have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, which by this reference is incorporated
herein.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on or about December 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Agent wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement by
amending Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement to add the trademarks appearing on Exhibit A
hereto, and the Grantors and Agent have agreed to do so.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement as follows:

1. The Grantors and Agent hereby agree that Schedule I to the Trademark Security
Agreement is hereby amended by adding the trademarks appearing on Exhibit A hereto (the “Additional
Trademarks™), and such Additional Trademarks shall secure all Secured Obligations.

2. Each Grantor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Agent
in all of such Grantor’s right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral identified on
Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment; (b) grants,
assigns, and pledges to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group, to secure the Secured
Obligations, continuing security interests in all of such Grantor’s right, title, and interest in, to, and under
the Additional Trademarks; (c) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties in the
Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, are true and correct in all material
respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d) agrees that the Trademark
Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and effect.

3. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AMENDMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION,
INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES
HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED
HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

4. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties
hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all
of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed
counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be
equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment. Any party
delivering an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of
transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment but the failure to

LEGAL_US_W # 65357432.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0763



deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of
this Amendment.

5. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

[signature pages follow]

LEGAL _US_W # 65357432.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0764



N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto have executed this Amendment by and
through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first above written.

. MTAC HOLDING CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation, as a Grantor

By: MW M\/
Name: fdary Anp Siglet

Title: . / \ice President
MATRIX TELEC(%W{J INC,,

a Texas corporation, as a Grantor

By:
Name: ary Ann Stolef
Tifle: / Vice President
AMERICATELC RPORATION,

a Delaware corporatiofi, as a Granfor

By

Natnes:
Title:

STARTEC GLO

“ANADIAN HOLDING

COMPANY, 2 Delaware corporation, as s Grapior
i / 4

By:
Name!

Title;

MATRIX TELEGOM $F VIRGINEAT
2 Virginia corporatiofi;as a Grantor

By

Name:
Tiile:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0765



PCRL UI INVESTMENTS L.2.,
a Texas lmited partaership, s Agent

By:  HBK Seivices LLC, its Investrent Advisor

By:
Nanie:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TQO AMENDED AND RESTATED
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0766



EXHIBIT A

[See attached]

LEGAL _US_W # 653574323

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0767



SCHEDULE 1

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

10-10-636 U.8. Federal REGISTERED 2386640 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 9/12/2000 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
10-10-811 1.8, Federal REGISTERED 2401084 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 10/31/2000 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
10-10-818 U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2386639 Matrix Telecomn,
Ine., by assignment
USA 0/12/2000 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
16297 {1.5. Federal REGISTERED 1916838 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 9/5/1995 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
5TIME U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2314785 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 2/1/2000 from Comte] Telcom
Assets LP
9TALK U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2449543 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 3/812001 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
CLEAR CHOICE U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2220202 Matrix Telecom,
COMMUNICATIO Ine., by assignment
NS USA January 26, 1999 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
CLEAR N DIRECT | U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2235396 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 3/23/1999 from Comitel Telcom
Assets LP
LEGAL_US_ W # 65357432.3
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0768



DIME DEAL U.8. Federal REGISTERED 2215397 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 12/29/199% from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
EMERITUS U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2744810 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 07/29/1003 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
EMERITUS U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2772549 Matrix Telecom,
COMMUNICATIO ' Inc., by assignment
NS USA 10/7/2003 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
EXCEL U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2726133 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA June 17, 2003 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
EXCEL U.S. Federal REGISTERED 1648364 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
1 USA June 18, 1991 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
EXCEL & DESIGN | U.S. Federal REGISTERED 3260713 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
; USA July 10, 2007 from Comtel Telcom
E C el Assets LP
EXCEL ECARD U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2849104 Mairix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 6/1/2004 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
FIVELINE U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2296313 Mairix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 11/30/1999 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
HELLOLINE U.S8. Federal REGISTERED 2759480 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 0/2/2003 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
ONE CHOICE U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2504866 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA November 6, 2001 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
LEGAL _US W#65357432.3
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0769



ONE CHOICE U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2515300 Matrix Telecom,
AND DESIGN Inc., by assignment
USA December 4, 2001 from Comtel Telcom
4 Assets LP
0E
choice
PENNY EXPRESS | U.S. Federal REGISTERED 1823226 Matrix Telecom,
inc., by assignment
USA 2/22/1994 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
TOLLSAVER 11.S. Federal REGISTERED 1791921 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 9/7/1993 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
TOLLSAVER U.8. Federal REGISTERED 1791919 Matrix Telecom,
PLUS Inc., by assignment
USA 9/7/1993 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
V (DESIGN) 1.8, Federal REGISTERED 2608568 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
1ISA August 20, 2002 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
V (DESIGN) U.S. Federal REGISTERED 1791922 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
\ 8 USA September 7, 1993 from Comtel Telcom
‘\/ Assets LP
VARTEC U.S. Federal REGISTERED 2224433 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA February 16, 1999 from Comte] Telcom
Assets LP
VARTEC U.S. Federal REGISTERED 1791920 Matrix Telecom,
TELECOM Inc., by assignment
USA September 7, 1993 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
WORLDRATE 1.8, Federal REGISTERED 2250455 Matrix Telecom,
Inc., by assignment
USA 6/1/1999 from Comtel Telcom
Assets LP
LEGAL,_US_W # 653574323
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0770



ZERO11 U.S. Federal PENDING 77959782 AmericaTel
WIRELESS ‘ Corporation

USA 3/16/2010

LEGAL US W #65357432.3

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/04/2010 REEL: 004254 FRAME: 0771



